training to delegates, thereby
allowing the subsidiary to claim
an employee tax incentive benefit
from the South African Revenue
Service (“SARS”). The agreement
was accompanied by various legal
opinions that the agreement was
consistent with the laws of South

Africa (including the tax laws and
the Employment Tax Incentive Act,
26 of 2013 (as amended). SARS
conducted an audit during the latter
part of the 2022 financial year and
issued a revised assessment in
March 2023. The service provider
has accepted liability to indemnify
the subsidiary against the revised
assessment. Based on the
indemnity, the subsidiary is in the
process of obtaining security from

the service provider. Following
the SARS audit in 2022, the other
income recognised during the 2020
financial year was done so in error
due to the misinterpretation of the
facts at the time. In order to correct
this error, the financial results for the
2020 financial year were restated
retrospectively in accordance with
the requirements of the financial
reporting framework.

Figures in ZAR Before
Restatement Provisions After

Restatement
Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2020
Other income 80 813 250  (21 600 000) 59 213 250

Profit attributable to (Continuing) 20 651 982  (21 600 000) (948 018)
Owners of the parent 19 318 713  (21 600 000) (2 281 287)

Non-controlling interest 1 333 268  - 1 333 268
Earnings for the year ended 31 December 2020 for continuing
operations
Basic earnings per share (cents) 2,43  (2,72) (0,29)

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 2,20  (2,46) (0,26)

Headline earnings per share (cents) 2,93  (2,72) 0,21

Diluted headline earnings per share(cents) 2,66  (2,46) 0,19
Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020
Provisions

-

21 600 000

21 600 000

Provisions 2022 2021 2020
Balance as restated 21 600 000 21 600 000 21 600 000

30. GOING CONCERN
The annual Financial Statements